### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Mobile Tech, Inc.	08/01/2013	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fifth Third Bank	
Street Address:	38 Fountain Square Plaza, MD 10908F	
Internal Address:	Attn: Structured Finance Group	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45263	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7744404
Patent Number:	7909641
Patent Number:	D663972
Patent Number:	D649076
Application Number:	12819944
Application Number:	12858651
Application Number:	12888107
Application Number:	13101719
Application Number:	13190376
Application Number:	13332877
Application Number:	13341960
Application Number:	13457348
Application Number:	13536867
Application Number:	29415938
	DATENT

li .	ıı II
Application Number:	61661284
Application Number:	61712192
Application Number:	61720344
Application Number:	61730450
Application Number:	61730454
Application Number:	61732064
Application Number:	61733842

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-467-8800

Email: jspiantanida@vorys.com, dharcher@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2255 -- IPLAW@Vorys
Address Line 2: Attn: Christopher M. Ott, Esq.
Columbus, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	005252-997/1707/MTI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher M. Ott
Signature:	/christopher m ott/
Date:	08/01/2013

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Security Agreement (Short Form)\_1#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (Short Form)\_1#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (Short Form)\_1#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement (Short Form)\_1#page4.tif

## PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Short Form)

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of August 1, 2013 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is entered into by and between **MOBILE TECH, INC.**, an Indiana corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), whose principal place of business and mailing address is 5665 Meadows, Suite 150, Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035, and **FIFTH THIRD BANK**, an Ohio banking corporation ("<u>Secured Party</u>"), with offices at 38 Fountain Square Plaza, MD 10908F, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263, Attention: Structured Finance Group, is as follows:

This Agreement is executed pursuant to the terms of (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and between Debtor and Secured Party and (b) the Patent Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") executed by Debtor and Secured Party. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to (a) all of its now or in the future owned or existing patents and patent applications, including (i) the inventions and improvements described and claimed in those patents and patent applications and (ii) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement (the property in this item (a) being collectively, the "Patents"); (b) all reissues, re-exams, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of each of the Patents; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under or with respect to any and all of the Patents; including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (e) all rights corresponding to any and all of the Patents throughout the world; (f) all rights of Debtor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, any patents or patent applications; and (g) all books, records, cash and non-cash proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to, those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may be signed by facsimile signatures or other electronic delivery of an image file reflecting the execution hereof, and, if so signed: (i) may be relied on by each party as if the document were a manually signed original and (ii) will be binding on each party for all purposes.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party and Debtor, intending to be legally bound, have executed and delivered this Agreement by their duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date.

MOBILE TECH, INC.

Julianne S. Lis-Milam, President

FIFTH THIRD BANK

By: Brooke A. Balcom, Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO
PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT
(SHORT FORM)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party and Debtor, intending to be legally bound, have executed and delivered this Agreement by their duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date.

MOBILE TECH, INC.	
By: Julianne S. Lis-Milam, President	
FIFTH THIRD BANK	
By: Broke Balion	_
Brooke A. Balcom, Vice President	

SIGNATURE PAGE TO
PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT
(SHORT FORM)

## **SCHEDULE I**

# **U.S. Patents and Patent Applications**

**RECORDED: 08/01/2013** 

Ref	Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
1	Cable Management System for Product Display	12/611,432	11-03-2009	7,744,404	06-29-2010
2	Display for Hand-Held Electronics	12/819,944	06-21-2010		
3	Cable Management System For Product Display	12/823,479	06-25-2010	7,909,641	03-22-2011
4	Security Bracket	12/858,651	08-18-2010		
5	Display For Hand-Held Electronics	12/888,107	09-22-2010	-	
6	Retail Security System	13/101,719	05-05-2011		
7	Rotational Mount For Hand-Held Electronics	13/190,376	07-25-2011		
8	Security/Tether Cable	13/332,877	12-21-2011		
9	Product Merchandising Display	13/341,960	12-31-2011		
10	Display For Hand-Held Electronics	13/457,348	04-26-2012		
11	Adjustable Security Bracket	13/536,867	06-28-2012		_
12	Angled Riser For Product Display	29/388,726	11-03-2009	D663,972	07-24-2012
13	Lens Merchandising Security Device	29/389,216	04-07-2011	D649,076	11-22-2011
14	Universal Adjustable Bracket	29/415,938	03-15-2012	details not available	
15	Method For Securing An Adapter Cable On A Retail Display	61/661,284	06-18-2012	details not available	
16	Docking Station For Tablet Device	61/712,192	10-10-2012	details not available	
17	Retail Merchandise Display	61/720,344	10-30-2012	details not available	
18	Retail Merchandise Display with Swappable Retractor	61/730,450	11-27-2012	details not available	
19	Display Fixture for Retail Merchandise	61/730,454	11-27-2012	details not available	
20	VHB Cure Tool	61/732,064	11-30-2012	details not available	
21	Docking Station For Tablet Device	61/733,842	12-05-2012	details not available	